
Starter SD HD Basic SD HD Expanded SD HD
PAY TV Networks PAY TV Networks PAY TV Networks
C-Span 160 760 A&E Network 180 780 A&E Network 180 780

C-Span 2 161 761 ABC Family (Freeform) 176 776 ABC Family (Freeform) 176 776

C-Span 3 162 762 AMC 193 793 AMC 193 793

EWTN 72 AWE 199 799 AWE 199 799

HSN 174 774 Animal Planet 73 673 American Heroes 86 686

Ion Life 163 BBC America 188 788 Animal Planet 73 673

Qubo 141 Bloomberg 164 764 BBC America 188 788

QVC 173 773 Bravo 181 781 BBC World 158 758

TBN 71 C-Span 2 161 761 Bloomberg 164 764

Weather Channel 150 C-Span 3 162 762 Boomerang 140

Local Networks (Portland DMA) C-Span 160 760 Bravo 181 781

ABC 2 602 CNBC World 157 C-Span 2 161 761

Bounce (KPDX) 19 0 CNBC 154 754 C-Span 3 162 762

CBS 6 606 CNN Headline News 151 751 C-Span 160 760

CW 3 603 CNN 152 752 CNBC World 157

Decades 18 Cars.TV 795 CNBC 154 754

FOX 12 612 Cartoon Network 145 745 CNN Headline News 151 751

getTV 17 Discovery Channel 89 689 CNN 152 752

Grit (KPDX) 20 0 Discovery Family 146 746 CNN en Espanol 301

ION 5 605 Disney Jr 142 742 Cars.TV 795

MeTV 4 Disney XD 144 744 Cartoon Network 145 745

MyTV 13 613 Disney 143 743 Chiller 255

NBC 8 608 E! Entertainment 187 787 Comcast Sports - NW Zone 1 133 733

PBS 10 610 ESPN Classic 102 Comedy.TV 797

This TV 7 ESPN U 103 703 Cooking Channel 96 696

Univision 16 616 ESPN2 101 701 Crime & Investigation 87 687

ESPNEWS 104 704 DIY 95 695

EWTN 72 Destination America 88 688

Enlace 303 Discovery Channel 89 689

Esquire 190 790 Discovery Family 146 746

FX 171 771 Discovery Life 90

FYI 189 789 Disney Jr 142 742

Food Network 77 677 Disney XD 144 744

Fox Business Channel 156 756 Disney 143 743

Fox News Channel 155 755 E! Entertainment 187 787

Fox Sports 1 128 728 ES.TV 796

Fusion 97 697 ESPN Classic 102

Galavision 317 917 ESPN Deportes 304 904

Golf Channel 117 717 ESPN U 103 703

HGTV 76 676 ESPN 100 700

HSN 174 774 ESPN2 101 701

Hallmark Channel 99 699 ESPNEWS 104 704

History Channel 82 682 EWTN 72

IFC 259 859 Enlace 303

Ion Life 163 Esquire - shut down June/July 2017 190 790

Lifetime Movie Network 253 853 FX 171 771

Lifetime Television 184 784 FXX 172

MSNBC 153 753 FYI 189 789

Mundo Fox 312 912 Food Network 77 677

NBC Sports 116 716 Fox Business Channel 156 756

NBC Universo 911 Fox College Sports - Atlantic 121

National Geographic 84 684 Fox College Sports - Central 122

OAN 165 765 Fox College Sports - Pacific 123

OWN 183 783 Fox Deportes SD& HD 306

Oxygen 191 791 Fox Movie Channel 256 856

Pac-12 Mountain 130 730 Fox News Channel 155 755

Pac-12 Oregon 132 732 Fox Sports 1 128 728

QVC 173 773 Fox Sports 2 129 729

Qubo 141 Fusion 97 697
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Science Channel 98 698 GAC 194 794

Sundance 254 854 Galavision 317 917

SyFy 185 785 Game Show Network 186 786

TBN 71 Golf Channel 117 717

TBS 178 778 HGTV 76 676

TLC 74 674 HSN 174 774

TNT 179 779 Hallmark Channel 99 699

Telemundo 314 History Channel 82 682

Travel Channel 78 678 IFC 259 859

TruTV 182 Investigation Discovery 91 691

Turner Classic Movies 252* 852 Ion Life 163

USA Network 175 775 Lifetime Movie Network 253 853

Unimas 315 915 Lifetime Television 184 784

Univision 318 918 MLB 109 709

Viceland 83 683 MSNBC 153 753

WE TV 192 Mundo Fox 312 912

Weather Channel 150 NBA TV 110 710

NBC Sports 116 716

Local Networks (Portland DMA) NBC Universo 911

ABC 2 602 NFL Network 112 712

Bounce (KPDX) 19 0 Nat Geo Mundo 313

CBS 6 606 National Geographic 84 684

CW 3 603 OAN 165 765

Decades 18 OWN 183 783

FOX 12 612 Outdoor Channel 118 718

getTV 17 Oxygen 191 791

Grit (KPDX) 20 0 Pac-12 Mountain 130 730

ION 5 605 Pac-12 Oregon 132 732

MeTV 4 Pets.TV 679

MyTV 13 613 QVC 173 773

NBC 8 608 Qubo 141

PBS 10 610 Recipe.TV 680

This TV 7 SEC Sports 137 737

Univision 16 616 Science Channel 98 698

Sundance 254 854

SyFy 185 785

TBN 71

TBS 178 778

TLC 74 674

TNT 179 779

Telemundo 314

Travel Channel 78 678

TruTV 182

Turner Classic Movies 252* 852

USA Network 175 775

Unimas 315 915

Univision 318 918

Univision tinovelas NOW Galavision317 917

Viceland 83 683

WE TV 192

Weather Channel 150

Local Networks (Portland DMA)
ABC 2 602

Bounce (KPDX) 19 0

CBS 6 606

CW 3 603

Decades 18

FOX 12 612

getTV 17

Grit (KPDX) 20 0

ION 5 605
as of 6/24/2016
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MeTV 4

MyTV 13 613

NBC 8 608

PBS 10 610

This TV 7

Univision 16 616

as of 6/24/2016



Premium Channels

yondoo10 SD HD yondoo50 SD HD Premiums SD HD
Local Networks (Portland DMA) PAY TV Networks Cinemax

ABC 2 602 A&E Network 180 780 Cinemax (W) 210 810

Bounce (KPDX) 19 0 ABC Family (Freeform) 176 776 ActionMAX (W) 211 811

CBS 6 606 AMC 193 793 MoreMAX (W) 212 812

CW 3 603 AWE 199 799 HBO

Decades 18 Animal Planet 73 673 HBO (W) 200 800

FOX 12 612 BBC America 188 788 HBO 2 (W) 201 801

getTV 17 Bloomberg 164 764 HBO Family 202 802

Grit (KPDX) 20 0 Bravo 181 781 HBO Signature 203 803

ION 5 605 C-Span 160 760 HBO Latino 204 804

MeTV 4 CNBC World 157 Showtime/TMC/FLIX

MyTV 13 613 CNBC 154 754 Showtime (W) 217 817

NBC 8 608 CNN Headline News 151 751 Sho 2 (W) 218 818

PBS 10 610 CNN 152 752 Showtime Family (W) 219

This TV 7 Cars.TV 795 Sho Next (W) 220 820

Univision 16 616 Cartoon Network 145 745 Showtime Showcase (W) 221 821

Comedy.TV 797 The Movie Channel (W) 227 827

Discovery Channel 89 689 The Movie Channel Extra 228 828

Disney 143 743 FLIX (W) 234

E! Entertainment 187 787 STARZEncore

ES.TV 0 796 STARZ 235 835

ESPN 100 700 STARZ Cinema 236 836

ESPN2 101 701 STARZ Comedy 237 837

FX 171 771 STARZ Kids & Family 238 838

FXX 172 ENCORE 245 845

Food Network 77 677 ENCORE Action 246 846

Fox News Channel 155 755 ENCORE Love/Classic 247 847

Fox Sports 1 128 728 ENCORE Westerns 248

Galavision 317 917 Pay Per View

Golf Channel 117 717 Pay-Per-View (Event TV) 260 860

HGTV 76 676 Pay-Per-View (Hot Choice) 261

History Channel 82 682 Pay-Per-View (en Espanol) 262

Lifetime Television 184 784 On Demand 270-272

MLB 109 709

MSNBC 153 753

NBA TV 110 710

NBC Sports 116 716

NFL Network 112 712

National Geographic 84 684

OAN 165 765

OWN 183 783

Oxygen 191 791

Pac-12 Mountain 130 730

Pac-12 Oregon 132 732

Pets.TV 679

Recipe.TV 680

Sundance 254 854

SyFy 185 785

TBS 178 778

TLC 74 674

TNT 179 779

Travel Channel 78 678

TruTV 182

USA Network 175 775

Unimas 315 915

Univision 318 918

Univision tinovelas NOW Galavision317 917

WE TV 192

Weather Channel 150
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